

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



DR. XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
STEPHEN J. ZIEGLER, LYNN R. WEBSTER,
MICHAEL A. BARNES, AND
THE CENTER FOR U.S. POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD W. CHAPMAN II
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICI CURIAE
CHAPMAN LAW GROUP
1441 W. LONG LAKE RD., STE. 310
TROY, MI 48098
(248) 644-6326
RWCHAPMAN@CHAPMANLAWGROUP.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S CURRENT USE OF THE STANDARD OF CARE AS A PROXY FOR THE CSA REQUIREMENT THAT THE PRE- SCRIPTION BE ISSUED FOR A “LEGITIMATE MEDICAL PURPOSE IN THE USUAL COURSE OF PRACTICE,” INCREASES THE RISK OF WRONGFUL CONVICTION BECAUSE IT EFFECT- IVELY MODIFIES OR REMOVES THE <i>MENS REA</i> REQUIREMENT CONTAINED IN 21 U.S.C. § 841(A)(1) AND ENABLES CONVICTION FOR MERELY VIOLATING THE STANDARD OF CARE WITHOUT REGARD TO MENTAL STATE	7
A. The Requirement of <i>Mens Rea, Actus Reus</i> , and Concurrence in Criminal Law....	7
B. The Legal Basis for Prescriber Prosecu- tions.....	8
C. How the Federal Government’s Cur- rent Use of the Standard of Care as a Proxy for the CSA Requirement That the Prescription Be Issued for a “Legiti- mate Medical Purpose in the Usual Course of Practice,” Increases the Risk of Wrongful Conviction	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Standard of Care: Challenges for Both Juries and Prescribers	15
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PROVE THE REQUISITE MENTAL STATE IN 21 U.S.C. § 841 AND ITS APPLICATION TO ALL REMAINING ELEMENTS OF THE STATUTE, INCLUDING THE DEFENDANT’S KNOWLEDGE OF ILLEGALITY AT THE TIME THE PRESCRIPTION WAS WRITTEN, IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRIOR HOLDINGS.....	18
III. GOOD FAITH GOES TO THE ISSUE OF INTENT AND CONSISTS OF BOTH A SUBJECTIVE AND AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD AND ASKS WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE BELIEF THAT HIS PRESCRIBING WAS LAWFUL WAS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.....	21
IV. IMPACT ON THE UNITED STATES HEALTH-CARE SYSTEM.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	18, 19, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	10, 11, 13
<i>Liaparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1984)	18, 19, 20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1951)	20
<i>United States v Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Chube</i> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F 3rd 463 (2006)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	8, 10, 21
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)	19
21 U.S.C. § 801	11
21 U.S.C. § 802(56 (C))	24
21 U.S.C. § 829	9, 10
21 U.S.C. § 830	10
21 U.S.C. § 831	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	8, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 841	7, 13, 14, 18, 21, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)..... 9, 11, 12, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Congressional Research Service,
*The Controlled Substances Act (CSA):
 A Legal Overview for the 117th Congress*
 (Updated Feb. 5, 2021) 8
- Deborah Dowell, Tamara M. Haegerich, &
 Roger Chou, *CDC Guideline for
 Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain-
 United States, 2016*, JAMA, 315(15)
 (2016) 17
- Deborah Hellman,
*Prosecuting Physicians for Trusting
 Patients*, 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 3 (2009) 21
- Department of Justice, Civil Division.
 Department of Justice Press Release,
 19-511, May 19, 2019
 (available at: <https://bit.ly/3qOSmfY>) 5
- Department of Justice,
*Department of Justice Announces DEA
 Seizures of Historic Amounts of Deadly
 Fentanyl-Laced Fake Pills in Public Safety
 Surge to Protect U.S. Communities*
 (U.S. Department of Justice Press Release,
 21-944, September 30, 2021, available at:
<https://bit.ly/32rVF2r>) 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Don L. Goldenberg et al, <i>Opioid Use in Fibromyalgia: A Cautionary Tale</i> , Mayo Clin Proc. 91(5) (2016)	16
Douglas J. Behr, <i>Prescription Drug Control Under the Federal Controlled Substances Act: a Web of Administrative, Civil, and Criminal Law Controls</i> , Wash Univ J Urban Contemp. Law., 45:41–119 (1994)	14
John J. Mulrooney & Katherine E. Legel, <i>Current Navigation Points in Drug Diversion Law: Hidden Rocks in Shallow, Murky, Drug-Infested Waters</i> , 101 Marq. L. Rev. 333 (2017)	14
Julia MacDonald, “Do No Harm or Injustice to Them”: <i>Indicting and Convicting Physicians for Controlled Substance Distribution in the Age of the Opioid Crisis</i> , 72 Me. L. Rev. 197 (2020)	21
Katherine Goodman, <i>Prosecution of Physicians as Drug Traffickers: The United States' Failed Protection of Legitimate Opioid Prescription under the Controlled Substances Act and South Australia's Alternative Regulatory Approach</i> , 47 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 210 (2008)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kelley K. Dineen & James M. DuBois, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Can Physicians Prescribe Opioids to Treat Pain Adequately While Avoiding Legal Sanction?</i> 42 Amer. J.L. & Med. 1 (2016).....	3, 13, 15
Lynn R. Webster, <i>Pain and Suicide: the Other Side of the Opioid Story</i> , Pain Med. 15(3) (2014)	5
Michael C. Barnes, Taylor J. Kelly, & Christopher M. Piemonte, <i>Demanding Better: A Case for Increased Funding and Involvement of State Medical Boards in Response to America’s Drug Abuse Crisis</i> , J Med Reg, 106(3) (2020)	14
Michael E. Schatman, <i>The Role of the Health Insurance Industry in Perpetuating Suboptimal Pain Management</i> . Pain Med. 2011; 12(3).....	15
Peter Moffett and Gregory Moore, <i>The Standard of Care: Legal History and Definitions: The Bad and Good News</i> , West J Emerg Med. 2011; 12(1).....	12, 17
Puja Seth, Rose A. Rudd, & Tamara M. Haegerich, <i>Quantifying The Epidemic of Prescription Opioid Overdose Deaths</i> , Am J Public Health. 2018, 108.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen E. Stone, <i>The Investigation and Prosecution of Professional Practice Cases under the Controlled Substances Act, Drug Enforcement</i> , 10(1) (1983)	26
Stephen J. Ziegler & Nicholas P. Lovrich, Jr., <i>Pain Relief, Prescription Drugs, and Prosecution: A Four-State Survey of Chief Prosecutors</i> , <i>Journal of Law, Medicine & Ethics</i> , 31(1) (2003)	4
Stephen J. Ziegler, <i>The Proliferation of Dosage Thresholds in Opioid Prescribing Policies and Their Potential to Increase Pain and Opioid- Related Mortality</i> , <i>Pain Medicine</i> 16(10) (2015)	5
Stephen J. Ziegler, <i>Pain, Patients, and Prosecution: Who is Deceiving Whom?</i> <i>Pain Medicine</i> , 8(5) (2007)	24
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Pain Management Best Practices Inter-Agency Task Force Report: Updates, Gaps, Inconsistencies, and Recommendations</i> (Final Report, May 9, 2019)	14, 15
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> , 3rd ed. (2000).....	7
